
Sent: 

To: 

Co: 

Subject: 

20 January 2016 06:46 

Mainu Miah 

Blakeman 

Re: 44 Grenfell tower recall works Process Reference: 234855 

DeatMiah 

I am writing this to advise you that I will not let your contractors to my HOME for the clear reason and as I said it I 

will talk legal action against them. 

Hope TMO will get back to me in writing with better solution. 

Thanks 

Turufat 

Sent from myiPad 

> On Jan 19, 2016, at 9:24 AM, Mainu Miah <mmiah@kctmorepairsdirect.co.uk> wrote: 

> 

> Dear Ms Yilman 

> 

> Thanks for your email. 

> 

> I am aware that you made a claim for damages however, the contractors have denied causing this damage. I 

believe a form may have been sent to you in order that you put in a formal claim. This will be assessed by the 

insurance Team at KCTMO and a decision will be made by them with regards to this claim. 

> 

> In the meantime Ben and his operatives are happy to carryout the works mentioned in Johns report. If you are 

however, unhappy to let them back in you r properly I will have to postpone this u ntil such a time we can come to an 

agreement. I am happy to supervise their visit du ring the works if this will help alleviate this problem. 

> Kind Regards 

> Mainu Miah 

> Customer Complaints Officer 

> E: mmiah@kctmorepairsdirect.co.uk 

> 

> w: www.kctmo.org.uk 

> a: 292a Kensal Road, London WlO 5BE 

> 

> 

> -----Original Message ..... 

> From: Turufat [mailt~ 

> Sent: 19 January 2016 09:16 

> To: Mainu Miah 

> Subject: Re: 44 Grenfell tower - recall works - Process Reference: 

> 234855 

> 
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> Dear Miah 
> 

> As I said I had 2 missed call from private num ber then left voicemail on the 3rd one yesterday the 18th of J anuary 

between 12-1300 hrs and that was it and with professional manner written letter via email or post avoid all this back 

and 
> 

> My main issue now, how could I trust and let your contractor come to my home after he and his 6uy denied the 

dama6e they done and without settin6 this issue I would not allowed Ben or his company to step in my door. I will 

not stop them to takin6 to the court until they admit. 
> 

> On the second note, what us my option for the poor job they done which Mr John Griffton recalled followed by his 

inspection and repor[ed back to your office. 
> 

> Waiting your reply. 

> 

> Turufat 
> 

> Sent from my iPad 

> 

>> On Jan 19, 2016, at 8:12 AM, Mainu Miah <mmiah@kctmorepairsdirect.co.uk> wrote: 

>> 

>> Dear Ms Yilman 
>> 

>> Thank you for your email. 

>> 

>> I can confirm that I have personally tried to contact you a few times over the past couple of weeks on the number 

below my number would normally be withheld as is the case with our office phones. When speaking to the 

contractor, Goni Properly Services, they did also advise doing the same. 
>> 

>> It is possible that they may not have left a voice messa6e each time they called. 

>> 

>> To progress this matter regardin6 the repairs I can confirm the following: 

>> 

>> The contractor is Goni Property Services. 

>> They will be carryin6 out patch repairs as requested by John Griffin 

>> Once this is done, John will post inspect the works again. 

>> You ma contact Goni Property Services directly to confirm a date and time. The contact number is >> YOU may C 

The contact name is Ben. 

>> Alternatively you may also confirm your availability via email and I will pass this onto Goni. 

>> 

>> 

>> 

>> Kind Re6ards 

>> Mainu Miah 

>> Customer Complaints Officer 

>> E: mmiah@kctmorepairsdirect.co.uk 

>> 

>> w: www.kctmo.org.uk 

>> a: 292a Kensal Road, London WIO 5BE 

>> 

>>    Original Message 

>> From: Turufat [mailto 

>> Sent: 18 January 2016 23:41 

>> To: Mainu Miah 

>>Subject:Re:44Grenfelltower recallworks Process Reference: 

>> 234855 
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>> 

>> Dear Miah 

>> I am very confused about you r email saying that you and you r contractors tried to contacted me over the phone 

to arrange access to my home! 

>> Since when we correspondence by phone to arrange any access to my home and is it how TMO deal, how about 

the professional way of writing a letter or email ? And you are sending me an email complaining that you tried to 

contacted me on my phone the last few weeks? This is well behind the truth and yes your contractor tried to 

contacted me on the lg Jan and left voicemail ONLY TODAY (I have the evidence of that including missed call and 

>> Now I am asking you to write me proper letter/email stating your contractor name and company name as I 

would not allow anyone to come to my home and do whatever they want to do including damasing. 

>> Waiting your reply and based on that I will make the appointment accordingly. 

>> Thanks 

>> 

>> Tu rufat 

>> 

>> Sent from myiPad 

>> 

>>> On Jan 38, 2016, at 2:04 PM, Mainu Miah <mmiah@kctmorepairsdirect.co.uk> wrote: 

>>> Process Reference: 234855 

>>> 

>>> Dear Ms Yilman 

>>> Complaint Case Reference 234855 

>>> 

>>> Fu rther to the visit by John Griffin on 14 Decem ber 2015 I am writing to advise you that we have not been able 

to arrange access with you to revisit the works that were recalled by John following his inspection. 

>>> 

>>> Myself and the contractors have been trying to contact you on~ since the start of the year but 

have not been able to speak to you. 

>>> 

>>> Can I request that you respond to my email to confirm your availability by 22 January 2015~ Should I not hear 

anything from you by this date we will assu me that you no longer require the works and will proceed to close the 

job. 

>>> 

>>> Best regards 

>>> 

>>> Mainu Miah 

>>> 

>>> Complaints Officer - Repairs Direct 

>>> 

>>> 

>>> w: www.kctmo.org.uk 

>>> 

>>> a: Unit A, 292 Kensal Road, London WIO 5BE 

>>> 

>>> P Before printins, please think about the environment i’� 

>>> #################################################################### 

>>> # # ############### This e mail message has been scanned for Viruses 

>>> and Content and cleared by MailMarshal 

3 
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>>> DISCLAIMER: 

>>> This E mail and any files transmitted with are intended solely for 

>>> the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If 

>>> you have received this email in error please notify the System 

>>> Administrator. This message may contain confidential information and is intended only for the individual 

named. If you are not the named addressee you should not disseminate, distribute or copy this email. 

>>> Please note that any views or opinions presented in this email are 

>>> solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of Kensington & Chelsea TMO Ltd Finally, the 

recipient should check this email and any attachments for the presence of viruses. Kensington & Chelsea TMO Ltd 

accepts no liability for any damage caused by any Virus transmitted by this email. 

>>> This e mail and all attachments is CONFIDENTIAL. 

>>> If received in error please delete it. The TMO monitors and records 

>>> all e mail that it sends and receives. 

>>> Unless stated explicitly, this message does NOT form a legally 

>>> binding contract or agreement. 

>> 
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>> This e-mail and all attachments is CONFIDENTIAC 

>> If received in error please delete it~ The TMO monitors and records 

>> all e-mail that it sends and receives. 

>> Unless stated explicitly, this message does NOT form a lesally 

>> bindin8 contract or agreement. 

>> 

> 

RBKC Local App 

Noticed a streetlisht that isn’t workins? Want to report fly tipping? Use the RBKC Local App to report it, register for 

it, pay for it. 

htt p://www.r bkc.gov.u k/R B KCLocal 

The Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea. 

This e mail may contain information which is confidential, legally privileged and/or copyright protected. This e mail 

is intended for the addressee only. If you receive this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material 

from your computer. 
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